"FUNDS FOR CONTINUED DEVELOPMENT OF HEALTH ANALYTICS PILOT 
PROGRAM 

SECTION 12A.7. Section 12A.17 ofS.L. 2015-241 reads as rewritten: 
'SECTION 12A.17.(a) Of the funds appropriated in this act to the Department of Health and 

Human Services, Division of Central Management and Support, the sum of seven hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($750,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2015-2016 fiscal year andyear; the sum 
of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) in recurring funds for each year of the 
2015 2016 fiscal year2015-2017 fiscal biennium; and the sum of one million two hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($1,250,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2016-2017 fiscal year shall be used 
for the development and implementation phased development, implementation, and operation of a 
pilot program for Medicaid claims analytics and population health management. 

SECTION 12A.17.(b) The Department shall coordinate with the Government Data Analytics

[...]

provisions of Part 9 and Part 36 of this act. a.l~ be.ne;-:its 

SECTION 36.25.(b) In order to effectuate the salar increase authorize y this act in 
the Department of Transportation, funds appropriated for the econdary Road Maintenance and 
Improvement Program are reduced by the sum of seven million eighty-six thousand seven hundred 
fifty-eight dollars ($7,086,758) for the 2016-2017 fiscal year and funds appropriated to the 
Reserve for General Maintenance are reduced by the sum of seven million eighty-six thousand 
seven hundred fifty-eight dollars ($7,086,758) for the 2016-2017 fiscal year."; and 

on pages 136-137, by deleting "38.2.1" each time it appears and substituting "38.2"; and 

111 

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY 
AMENDMENT 
House Bill 1030 

AMENDMENT NO. 
(to be filled in by 

-----

H1030-ALU-36 [v.2] Principal Clerk)

[...]

H1030-AMC-141 [v.5] Principal Clerk) 
Page 1 of 2 

Amends Title [NO] Date 2016 --- -------~~~ 
Hl 030-PCS30500-LUx-5 

Representative McElraft 

moves to amend the bill on page 92, lines 31-32, by inserting after the lines the following new 
language to read: 

"& One million two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($1,250,000) to the 
Department of Commerce for the State Broadband Plan."; 

and on page 92, lines 19-20, by rewriting the lines to read: 
"c. Up to seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) for providing 

training and guidance to local" ; 

and on page 92, lines 5-16, by rewriting the lines to read: 
"a. Fem-Three million six hundred fifty-eight thousand four hundred 

ninety-seven dollars ($4 ,658,497) for : ($3,658,497) for providing 
1. Providing public services and public facilities. The category of 

public services includes providing substance abuse services and 
employment services, including job training, to homeless and 
at-risk veterans in the State.

[...]

a minimwn of 12 months." 

SECTION 12A.8.(e) For the 2015 2017 fiscal biennimn only, fromFrom the funds identified 
in subsection (a) of this section, the Department shall make allocations as follows: 

(1) The-For the 2015-2017 fiscal biennium only, the sum of two million four 
hundred twenty-seven thousand nine hundred seventy-five dollars ($2,427,975) 
in each year of the 2015-2017 fiscal biennium to provide grants to Boys and 
Girls Clubs across the State to implement (i) programs that improve the 
motivation, performance, and self-esteem of youth and (ii) other initiatives that 
would be expected to reduce gang participation, school dropout, and teen 
pregnancy rates. Boys and Girls Clubs shall be required to seek future funding 
through the competitive grants process in accordance with subsection (b) of this 
section. 

(2) The-For the 2015-2016 fiscal year only, the sum of one million six hundred 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($1,625,000) in each year of the 2015 2017 fiscal 
biennium to Triangle Residential Options for Substance Abusers, Inc., 
(TROSA) for the purpose of assisting individuals with substance abuse 
addiction. TROSA shall be required to seek fature funding through the

[...]

13 have no effect on the provisions or implementation of the Strategic Transportation Investments 
14 Act, Article 14B of Chapter 136 of the General Statutes, except as provided herein. 
15 SECTION 7. Appropriation. - There is appropriated from the Highway Fund to the 
16 Department of Transportation the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) in nonrecurring 
17 funds for the 2016-2017 fiscal year to be used for any legal fees incurred in determining the 
18 amount of damages that may be owed and other effects resulting from cancellation of the 
19 Comprehensive Agreement in accordance with Section 1 of this act.